

16-1220  
No. 16-

FILED

APR 3 - 2017

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

ANIMAL SCIENCE PRODUCTS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

HEBEI WELCOME  
PHARMACEUTICAL CO. LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
KAREN L. DUNN  
WILLIAM A. ISAACSON  
AARON E. NATHAN  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
1401 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 237-2727

DAVID BOIES  
*Counsel of Record*  
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
333 Main Street  
Armonk, NY 10504  
(914) 749-8200  
dboies@bsflp.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
A. The Panel Erred in Exercising Jurisdiction Over a Pre-Trial Order Denying a Motion to Dismiss, Creating a Clear Split with Three Other Circuits .....	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Second Circuit’s Rigid Standard of Deference to Foreign Sovereign Statements Deepened an Important Circuit Split. . . . .	.23
C. This Court Should Clarify Whether Courts Have Discretionary Authority to Abstain from Otherwise Valid Sherman Act Jurisdiction over Foreign Conduct . . . . .	.29
CONCLUSION . . . . .	.35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 2016 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED NOVEMBER 26, 2013 .....	39a
APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK DENYING RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, DATED SEPTEMBER 6, 2011 .....	54a
APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK DENYING RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, DATED NOVEMBER 6, 2008 .....	157a
APPENDIX E — BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, DATED JUNE 29, 2006 .....	189a

*Table of Appendices*

*Page*

APPENDIX F — EXCERPT FROM TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED DECEMBER 5, 2008 . . . . .	.224a
APPENDIX G — EXCERPT FROM TRANSCRIPT OF CROSS-EXAMINATION OF DEFENSE WITNESS QIAO HAILI, BY WILLIAM A. ISAACSON, DATED MARCH 5, 2013 . . . . .	.239a
APPENDIX H — EXCERPT FROM TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED MARCH 12, 2013 . . . . .	.250a
APPENDIX I — SPECIAL VERDICT FORM OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, DATED MARCH 14, 2013 . . . . .	.276a
APPENDIX J — PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING <i>EN</i> <i>BANC</i> , DATED OCTOBER 4, 2016 . . . . .	280a
APPENDIX K — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT DENYING REHEARING AND REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> , DATED NOVEMBER 4, 2016 . . . . .	.298a



## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v. MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999).....	26, 28-29
<i>Bennett v. Pippin</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>ClearOne Commc'ns, Inc. v. Biamp Sys.</i> , 653 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	30
<i>Cone v. W. Va. Pulp &amp; Paper Co.</i> , 330 U.S. 212 (1947).....	21
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc. v. Galadari</i> , 777 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	21
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd</i> <i>("Empagran II")</i> , 417 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v.</i> <i>Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 831 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2016).....	20

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	6, 31, 32, 34
<i>Feld v. Feld</i> , 688 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>GAMCO Inv'rs, Inc. v. Vivendi Universal, S.A.</i> , 838 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	6, 12, 30
<i>In re Gollehon</i> , No. CO-14-031, 2015 WL 1746496 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015).....	20
<i>In re Monosodium Glutamate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 477 F.3d 535 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Amoco Cadiz</i> , 954 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Indus. Inv. Dev. Corp. v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>vacated, and remanded on other grounds</i> , 460 U.S. 1007 (1983).....	32-33
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	21

## Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	16, 30, 32
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 672 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 753 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>McKesson HBOC, Inc. v.</i> <i>Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 271 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	32
<i>Nolfi v. Ohio Ky. Oil Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v.</i> <i>Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.</i> , 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011) .....	4, 5, 18
<i>Pan E. Expl. Co. v. Hufo Oils</i> , 798 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Riggs Nat'l Corp. &amp; Subsidiaries v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Timberlane Lumber Co. v. Bank of Am.</i> , 549 F.2d 597 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	32
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26, 28
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	23, 28
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....	27

## STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	4, 15, 16, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.1.....	25
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013).....	30, 33, 34
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Embassy of Honduras, <i>United States v. McNab</i> , 2002 WL 32919784 (11th Cir. June 6, 2002).....	26
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Republic of El Salvador, <i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , No. 06-6234 (6th Cir. April 18, 2008).....	25
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b).....	32
U.S. Dep't of Justice Press Release Dated May 20, 1999.....	28
Victoria Broadbent, <i>Vitamin Companies</i> <i>Back in Court</i> , BBC News (Feb. 7, 2013).....	28
